

City of San Marcos

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Res. 2021-

Version: 1 28R

Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Individual Consideration

1/22/2021 File created:

In control: City Council

On agenda:

2/16/2021

Final action:

Title:

Consider approval of Resolution 2021-28R, approving a Change in Service to the agreement with Dell Marketing, LP through the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts Department of Information Resources program for the purchase of VMware equipment and support services in the estimated annual amount of \$49,821.26 and authorizing four additional annual renewals; authorizing the City

Manager or his designee to execute the appropriate documents to implement the Change in Service;

and declaring an effective date.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution, 2. 217-162 ACIS 5 Request for CM signature Form 07.01.19 - Executed

Date Ver. **Action By** Action Result

AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider approval of Resolution 2021-28R, approving a Change in Service to the agreement with Dell Marketing, LP through the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts Department of Information Resources program for the purchase of VMware equipment and support services in the estimated annual amount of \$49,821.26 and authorizing four additional annual renewals; authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute the appropriate documents to implement the Change in Service; and declaring an effective date.

Meeting date: February 24, 2021

Department: Information Technology Department - Mike Sturm, Director (by Lynda Williams, Purchasing

Manager)

Amount & Source of Funding

Funds Required: \$49,821.26

Account Number: 10001280-52395 \$16,607.09, 21006322-52395 \$16,607.08, 22006335-52395 \$16,607.09

Funds Available: Click or tap here to enter text. Account Name: Click or tap here to enter text.

Fiscal Note:

Prior Council Action: Resolution 2019-10R

City Council Strategic Initiative: [Please select from the dropdown menu below]

Choose an item.

File #: Res. 2021-28R, Version: 1
Choose an item.
Choose an item.
<u>Comprehensive Plan Element (s)</u> : [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu
below]
☐ Economic Development - Choose an item.
☐ Environment & Resource Protection - Choose an item.
☐ Land Use - Choose an item.
□ Neighborhoods & Housing - Choose an item.
☐ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities - Choose an item.
☐ Transportation - Choose an item.
☐ Core Services
□ Not Applicable
<u>Master Plan</u> : [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)]

Background Information:

Choose an item.

The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts Department of Information Resources (DIR) awarded a contract (DIR-TSO-3763) to Dell Marketing LP for VMware, a virtualization and cloud computing software provider. In December 2016, the City entered into a contract with Dell Marketing L.P. By using the DIR contract, the City is receiving built-in discounts negotiated through the contract.

The City originally purchased VMware software in 2010 from Unique Digital (VMware has since been purchased by Dell) when the City started developing the virtual environment. Over the years, the City purchased various upgrades, expansions, and add-ons of VMware software. The maintenance renewals from these purchased were spaced out throughout the year and to consolidate the licensing we worked with Dell to co-term all VMware license into one yearly bill.

VMware being the critical backbone of the City's technical infrastructure, it is essential to maintain multiyear licensing and support. The additional renewals will allow the City to streamline and more efficiently maintain our support with VMware, while greatly reducing administrative overhead. Currently there are no planned or budgeted expansions to VMware, and this should allow the licensing renewals to stay consistent for the next few years.

File #: Res. 2021-28R, Version: 1

To avoid an estimated \$10,000 late fee, the change in service for the renewal was approved for an additional 12-month period for an annual amount of \$49,821.26, for a total contract amount of \$189,933.01.

Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Alternatives:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the Change in Service to the agreement with Dell Marketing LP. (Contract No. 217-162) in the amount of \$49,821.26 and an authorization for additional annual renewals.